

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2928

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2022


NATONAL TECHNICAL TEXTILES MISSION


2928. SHRI MALOOK NAGAR:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) the time by which National Technical Textiles Mission is likely to be implemented;


(b) the number of mega cluster textile parks proposed to be set up by the Government and the number of the said parks set up till date; and


(c) whether the Government has any plan to establish such park to generate employment opportunities in Bijnor district?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a): With a view to boost technical textiles sector in the country, the Government has approved the proposal for creation of National Technical Textiles Mission (NTTM) for a period of 4 years (2020-21 to 2023-24) with an outlay of Rs.1,480 crores.

(b) & (c): The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites to develop world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 crore in a period of seven years i.e. up to 2027-28. So far, 18 Proposals from 13 State Governments have been received in the Ministry including the state of Uttar Pradesh which has proposed Lucknow-Hardoi as their site for PM MITRA park. There is no proposal received from the State Government of Uttar Pradesh to establish any textile park in Bijnor district.

***

